
Countv Santa
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 960604070
(631) 464-2160  FAX (931) 464-2385 TDD (831) 464-2123

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: OCTOBER 19,1999

October 7, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: BROWNS VALLEY ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
STATE BRIDGE NO. 366-0125
FEDERAL PROJECT NO. BRL-5936(026)
AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT CONTRACT - MARTIN & KANE

Members of the Board:

The Browns Valley Road Bridge, which crosses Los Corralitos Creek, is currently
under engineering evaluation for the design of a new bridge. This month Public Works received the
approved Categorical Exclusion determination from the California Department of Transportation
and the Federal Highway Administration, indicating that the environmental studies required under
the National Environmental Protection Act were approved. This level of approval is required prior
to commencing final project design or right of way negotiations. At this point, we are now
prepared to move on to right-of-way negotiations and final design.

The project approval by the National Marine Fisheries Service and Federal Fish and
Wildlife has placed additional mitigation conditions on the bridge replacement project. The County
must limit the magnitude and timing of the construction that takes place in the stream channel.
These constraints limit the construction period to June 15 through October 15, when the steelhead
are not spawning. This is because the Browns Valley Creek is registered as a migratory salmon and
steelhead fishery on the endangered species list, Correspondingly, Martin & Kane, Inc., our bridge
design consultant, has suggested that we evaluate an alternative bridge type that can be largely
constructed outside of the channel. This would limit the amount of disturbance in the creek channel
and allow construction outside the channel to begin prior to June 15, thereby preserving this
sensitive habitat.

52



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

0532

Attached for your Board’s review and approval is an amendment to our current
independent contractor agreement with Martin & Kane, Inc., in the amount of $7,899.00. This
amendment provides the funds necessary to analyze an alternative bridge type that would meet the
constraints imposed by our federal environmental permits. Funding for this work is provided by the
allocation for the project in the approved 1999/2000  Road Program.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the attached amendment to the independent contractor agreement
with Martin and Kane, Inc. for engineering design services for the Browns
Valley Road Bridge Replacement project for an amount not to exceed
$7,899.00.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment on behalf of the
County.

Yours truly,

A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

WBW:ma

Attachments

RE$XiMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Martin & Kane, Inc.
Bill Tyler, CALTRANS Local Assistance
Public Works

52
.BVRMA



0533

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 71453 dated November 4, 1997,

by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and MARTIN & KANE, INC., for the BROWNS

VALLEY ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, to PROVIDE FOR AN EXPANDED

SCOPE OF WORK TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT SCOPE AT AN INCREASED NOT-TO-

EXCEED COST OF $7,899.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:
MARTIN & KANE, INC.

BY:

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
czm (3 i+)\GC i3hrd.

ADDRESS: 1
SUITE #3@ 1sO
ROSEVILLE, CA-

783 ?s66 1
TELEPHONE: 916M-3838

Approved as to form:

‘1;-,/fk/L~ Ii2 .F q9
C&&Assistant  County Counsel

WBW:mg

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller
Public Works
Contractor

AMNDAGRE.DOC/MTM
REV.7199

5%
r,

..#



.
C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z

REQUESTFORAPPROVALOFAGREEMENT 05.34

TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said a reement is between the
diRTIN & KANE

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ (Agency)

22t)dB DOUGLAS BOULEVARD SUITE 150, ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 (Name & Address)

2. The agreement will provide FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES F'OR TEE BROWNS VALLEY ROAD BRIDGE

OVERLOS CORRALITOS CREEK

3. The agreement is needed.BECAUSE TEE WORK CAN BE PERFORMED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY m CONTRACT

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2000

5. Anticipated cost is $INCREASE $7,899.00 (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)

6. Rema&s:_CONTRACT $106,303.00;  O V E R H E A D  @ 6 %  $69378.18;  TOTAL $112,68,1.18

7. Appropriations are budgeted in 621100 !40236!3860! (Index#) 3590 (Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

ncumbered. Contract No. -Date

GARY A. KNUTSON, Audit

- -

Deputy.
-a

Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS to execute the same on behalf of the PUJXJC WORKS DEPARTMENT .____

(Agency). County Administrative Officer

Remarks:

(Analyst)

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Svpv. - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
Countv Counsel - Green l

State of Caljfornia )
ss

County of Santa Cruz )
Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod

l opt. if rojectod.

4

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Adminlstrative  Officer by an order duly entered

in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer

- 1 9  - - BY Deputy Clerk
ADM - 29 (6/95) I


